63 HVT of the Sept. 24, Hearing, Sneed 01:23:10.

 -18- Case No. 2021-00154

Xylem, Inc. was not on the list of creditors included with the payment plan that was

approved.64

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2020, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Martin District's existing and proposed water rates, as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

The Staff Report summarizes Martin District's pro forma income statement as

follows:

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF'S FINDINGS

Martin District proposed adjustments to revenues and expenses to reflect current

and expected operating conditions.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff proposed

additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the findings contained in the Staff

Report as discussed below.

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Commission Staff recommended

the Commission accept Martin District's proposal to use six months of billing data from

64 Case No. 2018-00017, Electronic Application of Martin County Water District for an Alternative

Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 15, 2019).

2020 Pro Forma Staff Report

Test Year Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues 2,517,743$   (37,404)$   2,480,339$

Operating Expenses 3,208,463   (423,808)   2,784,655

Net Operating Income (690,720)   386,404   (304,316)

Interest Income 386   386

Income Available for Debt Service (690,334)$   386,404$   (303,930)$

 -19- Case No. 2021-00154

their new Incode billing software program and then annualize the data to generate

12 months of customer usage. Commission Staff additionally recommended the

Commission accept Martin District's proposal to increase its test-year revenues from

metered water sales of $2,146,384 by $288,184 by applying the water service rates that

were in effect during the test-year to the water sales shown in the billing analysis, as well

as an adjustment of ($168,105) due to billing adjustments that were made during the test-

year. The Commission finds these adjustments are reasonable and should be accepted.

[…]

concurrence at 9:

Page 3 of 3 Case No. 2021-00154

The General Assembly should consider legislation that would
at least make such regionalization of water utility resources
possible. Absent consolidation into larger more efficient utility
outside the scope of purely local political influence, the act of
simply pouring vast sums of money into small non-viable
waters systems will likely prove in the end to be a costly
failure.

I join Chairman Schmitt’s call for the General Assembly to consider regionalization

legislation so that these resources are not wasted.  Such legislation is long overdue, but

it is not too late.

Case No. 2021-00154

Vice Chairman Amy D. Cubbage
Concurring

ATTEST:

_______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00154 DATED FEB 08 2022

Commission

Test Year Adjustment Adjustments Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 2,146,384$ 288,184$

(168,105)   2,266,463$

Surcharge Revenue 300,616

(107,436)   193,180

Other Operating Revenue 70,743   (22,872)

(14,311)

(12,864)   20,696

Total Operating Revenues 2,517,743   (37,404)   2,480,339

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees - -

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners - -

Employee Pensions and Benefits (119,701)   119,701   -

Purchased Water - -

Purchased Power for Pumping 320,969   (160,485)   160,485

Chemicals - -

Materials and Supplies 6,511   6,511

Contractual Services 2,017,014   (17,500)

(56,788)

(26,000)   1,916,727

Water Testing 6,831   6,831

Rent 9,053   260 9,313

Insurance 48,400   48,400

Regulatory Commission Expense 5,983   5,983

Bad Debt Expense 118,530   (55,749)   62,781

Miscellaneous Expense 8,132   8,132

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,421,722   (196,560)   2,225,162

Taxes Other Than Income - -

786,741   743

(102,991)

Depreciation (125,000)   559,493

Total Operating Expenses 3,208,463   (423,808)   2,784,655

Net Operating Income (690,720)   386,404   (304,316)

Interest Income 386 386

Loss on Sale of Assets (5,237)   5,237   -

Income Available to Service Debt (695,571)$   391,641$   (303,930)$

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00154  DATED FEB 08 2022

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Martin County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically

mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the

Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Water Rates

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Meter
First 2,000  Gallons $41.42 Minimum Bill

  Over 2,000  Gallons 0.01049 per Gallon
1-Inch Meter

First 5,000  Gallons $72.83 Minimum Bill